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Introduction

B The research contained in this report is based on a quarterly survey by Amarach
Consulting of 1,010 adults throughout Ireland, aged 15-74.

B The survey was conducted in February/March 2007, and the results have been weighted
up to the total adult population aged 15-74, using the most recent CSO statistics.

B In presenting the findings we have taken care to report the sample sizes for each
guestion analysed and we would draw the reader’s attention to the table at the end of this

report, explaining the statistical variance applicable to all survey based studies of this
nature.
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Key Findings

B Home fixed line subscription levels remained stable again this period, with 68% of
consumers stating that they have an active fixed line subscription in their home. 85% of
respondents indicate that that have a mobile phone. Over half of respondents have both
a landline and a mobile phone.

B Older age groups (81% of 65-74 year olds) are most likely to have a fixed line
connection in their home. In contrast, younger consumers are both less likely to report
having a fixed line in the home, and are more likely to state that ownership of a mobile
phone is their reason for not having a fixed line in the home.

B eircom is the largest fixed line operator with 82% of fixed line customers using eircom as
their service provider.

B 34% of fixed line users report having shopped around to compare prices between fixed
line operators. Those aged 25-44 years and 45-64 years are most likely to have
compared prices for fixed line voice services.

B 46% of those who have switched to another telecoms operator have switched back to
eircom at some point in the past.
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Key Findings

B Price remains the most frequently cited factor considered by customers when choosing a
fixed line provider, followed by customer service. Reputation of the supplier and
convenience of billing terms are also important.

B The average spend on fixed line telephone services is reported as €97.20 every two
months, a decrease of 6% from 6 months ago, although some groups such as 25-44
year olds, higher income groups, and those with a home internet subscription continue to
spend an above average amount on landline telephony,
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Mobile & Fixed Penetration — 12-monthly rolled data

Base: All Respondents

% of consumers with Fixed Line Phone vs. % with Mobile Phone
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Reasons for Not Having a Fixed Line

Base: Doesn’'t Have a Fixed Line Phone N=337

Have a mobile phone which
you use instead

Fixed line costs are too high

Cost of connection and line
rental too high

Plan to get a fixed line in the
next 6 months

Easy access elsewhere

Still waiting for installation

over [

Q. What is your main reason for not having a fixed line ¥
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Fixed Line Service Provider

Base: Has a Fixed Line Phone N = 673

Don't know, 5%
Talk Telecom, 1%

Cinergi, 1%
Chorus (CMI), 1%

BT Ireland, 3%
uTv, 1%
Other, 2%

Perlico, 2%

Talk Talk/Tele?2, 3%

eircom, 82%

Q. Which, if any, of the following companies
© Amarach Consulting, 2007 do you use for your residential phone service?
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Incidence of Shopping Around for Fixed Line Providers

Base: Has a Fixed Line Phone N = 673

Yes -only once
22%

Yes - more than
once
12%

Q. Have you ever shopped around to compare prices between fix\ed line

OperatorS? > ’ Commission for L4 .
© Améarach Consulting, 2007 3‘\‘/@ Communicasions reginion @M ATrACh



Incidence of Switching, and Switching Back Fixed Line Operator

Base: Have shopped around to compatre fixed line operators N = 232

No
54%

~__Yes -onlyonce
32%

Yes - more than

once
14%
Q. Have you ever used another telecoms operator and then swit&h,ed
k to ei ?
, | back to eircom “"<§ o amérach.
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Important factors when Selecting Fixed Line Provider

Base: Those with fixed line phone N = 673

Price 67%

Customer Service 34%

The operator has a good

. 17%
reputation
Convenience of single bills,
online billing and payment 17%
services
Other products offered, such 9%
as Digital TV and Broadband 0
Other Il%
Don't Know - 9%

Q. What factors do you consider most important when selectin a home
fixed line provider? i
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Rating of Fixed Line Service Provider

Base: Has a Fixed Line Phone N = 673

O Very Satisfied O Fairly Satisfied O Neither
O Fairly Dissatisfied B Very Dissatisfied B Don't know
The speed of installation 30% 349% 2% 2904,
Being able to clearly understand all the charges
presented on your bill 27% 44% 10% AvqEalEl
The range of products and services available from
The level of customer support when you contact your
26% 39% 12% | 6% [CECINTLZ
operator
The cost of making local and national calls 26% 37% 11% 13% RN
The cost of connection 25% 31% 12% | 8% &4 23%
The cost of fixed line rental charges 23% 30% 11% 17% 6%  14%
The overall cost of your fixed line service 20% 32% 15% 15% 6% 13%
The cost of making international calls 18% 27% 13% 16% 6% 20%
The cost of making calls to mobiles 15% 19% 12% 23% 17% 14%

Q. On ascale of 1-5 where 1 indicates very dissatisfied, and 5 indicates very
satisfied, please rate your satisfaction with the following aspects

f teleph P < Commission for z h. 14
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Bi-Monthly Average Spend on Telephone

Base: Has a Fixed Line Phone N = 673

Up to €50

€51-60
€61-70
€71-80
€81-90
€91-100

More than €100

Refused/Don’t Know

Bi-Monthly Average spend (excl dk) € 97.20

Q. How much, approximately, was your last bi-monthly ’\

2]
. . telephone bill from your telephone service provider(s)— SO ) <
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Key Findings

B Among consumers surveyed, 73% pay for their mobile phone service using
pre-paid top-ups. Those most likely to use a bill-pay service include those
aged 25-64 and higher income groups.

B Market shares of the operators remained relatively stable this quarter. 48% of
mobile users reporting using Vodafone, and 35% of mobile users subscribe to
an O2 service. Meteor commands a 16% share among respondents.

B The average number of calls made on a mobile is 5.47 per day. Men, those in
employment, and those who run a business from home have an above
average call volume. Women, and those aged 65+ make less than the
average number of calls on their mobiles per day. Post-paid customers make
more calls on average than those who use a prepaid service.
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Key Findings

B The average number of texts sent per day by respondents is 6.65, with 15-24
year olds and students sending an above average number, and those aged
45+ sending less than average.

B Almost two-thirds of those with a mobile phone change their handset at least
once every 2 years, with males, younger mobile users and those who do not
have a landline most likely to do so.

B The average monthly spend on mobile telephony is €53.10, with females and
45-64 year olds spending less than average. An above average amount is
spent by males, those aged 25-44, residents of Connaught/Ulster, those
without a landline and those who run a business from home.
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Current Mobile Phone Service

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N=865

Is your current mobile phone service one where you...

Pay for your mobile
by buying credit in
advance

Receive a monthly
bill

Have more than one
subscription and use
different payment
options for these

0%

Q. Is your current mobile phone service one where you... >,

___"<§ Commission for . L4 h. 19
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Mobile Suppliers

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N=865

Q1 2006 Q2 2006 Q3 2006 Q4 2006
% % % %
Vodafone
02
=7 0k 3 Ireland
0% Don’t Know
Base: 838 Base: 827 Base: 884 Base: 862

. . . \Y%
Q. Who is (are) your mobile phone supplier(s)? W’<§ .
@Y
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Number of Calls Made on Mobile on an Average Day

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N=865

21%

1-2 calls on an average day

3-5 calls on an average day 31%

5-10 calls on an average day

More than 10 calls on an
average day
| don’t use my phone to make

Don’t Know

Average (calls) 5.47

Q. How many calls do you make on your mobile \
phone on an average day?

H’{é Commissiop for. . L4 h. 21
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Number of Texts Sent on Mobile on an Average Day

Base: Has a Mobile Phone N=865

1-2 SMS sent on an average day 11%

3-5 SMS sent on an average day 23%

5-10 SMS sent on an average day

More than 10 SMS on an average

day
18%
| don’t use my phone to send SMS
every day
Don’t Know
Average (texts) 6.65

Q. How many SMS messages do you send on your
mobile phone on an average day?

\ /
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Frequency of Changing Mobile Handset

Base: Has a mobile phone N = 865

Every 6 months 4%

Every year 21%

Every 18 months 17%

Every 2 years 21%

Less often than every 2
years

28%

Don't Know 10%

Q. How often do you change your mobile phone handset? \

___"<§ Commission for . L4 h. 23
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Switching Mobile Phone Provider

Base: Has a mobile phone N=865

B 41% of those with a mobile phone have shopped around at least once to compare prices between mobile
operators.

B Those who shop around are most likely to be male (45%) and to be aged 15-24 (50%) or 25-44 (47%).
Those aged 45-64 are much less likely to do so (28%)).

Yes - more
than once
22%

Q. Have you ever shopped around to compare prices between me,iIe
Opel’atO rs ) < Commission for

~ oo ) = h. 24
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Average Monthly Mobile Phone Cost

Base: Have a mobile phone N=865

Up to €20

€21-40

€41-60

€ 61-100

More than €100
Refused/Don’t Know

Average monthly spend (excl dk)

18%

28%

25%

€53.10

© Amarach Consulting, 2007

Q. How much did you spend last month on your
mobile phone?
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Key Findings

B Internet penetration remains stable with almost half of the population using the Internet from any
location. Usage is highest among ABC1s and among younger age groups.

B The most popular location at which the Internet is used is at home, with work being the second most
often used location. Cyber cafes are used by 4% of internet users, with a higher proportion of those
aged 15-24 taking advantage of these facilities.

B A third of those who use the Internet do so daily or nearly every day, with a further 4 in 10 doing so
several times a week and 2 in 10 using the Internet about once a week. Those who use the Internet
at work are the group most likely to have higher frequency of Internet usage. The average amount of
time spent online by Internet users in a typical week is 7 hours.

B 4in 10 of the population currently have a home internet subscription.

B 30% of those with no home internet subscription consider that it is likely they will get a connection in
the future. The main reasons for not getting connected are the lack of availability of a PC at home, a
lack of skills and the cost of having the Internet.

B 60% of those with a home Internet connection have broadband access, up from 48% 6 months ago.
In the Dublin area this figure is 77%, in Munster and Leinster (excl Dublin) 58% and 57% respectively
have broadband access, while in Conn/Ulster only 38% connect via broadband means. Among those
with broadband, satisfaction is high with all elements of the service.

_.Q) Commiss on ".:r' . 4 h. 27
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Ownership of a Personal Computer

Base: All Respondents N = 1010

No
54%
3%

Yes - both PC
and laptop

Yes - laptop

7%

Q. Do you have a Personal Computer (PC)in \
your house, including laptops that you usually

& » n
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Internet Usage

Base: All Respondents N = 1010

0 1% A47% 48%
45%  43% 420 420 00 A45% ’
38%

Q3'03 Q4'03 Q1'04 Q3'04 Q4'05 Q1'06 Q2'06 Q3'06 Q4'06 Q1'07

Q. Do you personally use the internet from any location?

\S
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Main Internet Usage Locations

Base: Uses the Internet from any location N=483

Home 71%

Work

19%

38%

School/College

Friend's House 4%

} _
4%

Public Library . 3%

Cyber Cafes

On the move using I

0
portable equipment 2%

Elsewhere 0%

Q. From which of the following locations do you use the internet?\ _

\’Q Commission for . z h. 30
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Frequency of Using Internet from any Location

Base: Those who use Internet from any location N=483

Daily/ or nearly every day

Several times a week

39%

About once a week 18%

About once every two weeks
About once a month

Less than once a month
Don’t Know

l
i

Q. How often do you use the Internet from any \

location? - ’ | Commission for L4 . 31
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Amount of time spent using the Internet from any location

Base: Those who use Internet from any location N=483

0-1 hours
2-3 hours 18%
4-6 hours 14%
7-9 hours 7%
o)
10-12 hours 8%
13-15 hours

More than 16 hours

It Varies
Average (hrs per week) 7.00
Q. In an average week can you estimate how much \
time in hours you spend using the internet from any ’é omiion o ¥ h. 32
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Home Internet Connections

Base: All Respondents N=1010

Q. Do you have an internet connection in your home? \

___"<§ Commission for . L4 h. 33
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Future Internet Connection Intentions

Base: Does not have an Internet Connection in the Home N=606

Yes - certain to
5%

Yes-likely to
24%

Q. Do you intend to get the internet at home in the future?

\8
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Rationale for not getting Home Internet Access

Base: Those who do not intend to get Home Internet Access N=422

Don't have PC at home 40%

Lack of skills 36%

Too expensive 23%

Already have access from
work/college/other location

No interest/No need for it

Lack of useful content or
services

Not my decision

Other

Q. Why do you say you won't get the Internet at home? \

“‘Qé Commission for . 4 h. 35
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Means of connecting to the Internet from Home

Base: Those who have home Internet access N = 404

ISDN Line Other Wireless
Total Broadband 8% Connection

Cable Modem 5%
60% of those with 5%
home Internet access
in Q1 2007, up from
48% in Q3 2006.

Through Mobile Phone
1%

Don’'t Know
4%

Regular Dial Up
27%

X o
. How do you connect to the internet from home? : ’ Commission for z 36
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Satisfaction with Aspects of Broadband Service

Base: Those with Broadband Access N = 244

O Extremely Satisfied 0O Fairly Satisfied O Neither
O Fairly Dissatisfied B Extremely Dissatisfied B Don't know
40%

The overall quality of the connection 41% 193 11%

The speed of my broadband connection 38% a0 I 11%

The customer service provided by my broadband 37% g 5%)|59 13%
provider n
32% B 69 12%
The time take for installation of my broadband service 44%
39% ;
The monthly cost of my broadband service
The download caps on my monthly account : : 33% : | :

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q. On a scale of 1-5, where 1 indicates extremely dissatisfied and 5 indicates
extremely satisfied, please rate your experience of the _ ’“' Commission for r n 37
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Home Internet Service Provider

Base: Those who have home Internet access N = 404

Digiweb
1%

Perlico
3%UTVNET

BT Ireland
4%

Ntl

5% Don’t Know

/ 10%
Other
%

Irish Broadband
6%

Average monthly spend Eircom
on Internet service = €33.08 65%

Q. Who is your home Internet Service Provider (ISP)? _ ,»- Commission for , r 38
t"< Communications Regulation a m a ra c h
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Amarach Consulting
37 Northumberland Road
Dublin 4
Ireland
Tel: 01 660 5506
Fax: 01 660 5508
iInfo@amarach.com
www.amarach.com

Independent insight
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Methodology

1010 people surveyed aged 15-74.

B Nationally representative survey with inter-locking controls set for age,
gender, and marital status. Non-interlocking controls set for social class and
region.

B Findings weighted up to represent the full population of adults aged 15-74 in
the Republic of Ireland based on the most recent findings from the CSO.

B  An additional 350 people with disabilities were interviewed using CSO
definitions of disability. This research will be reported separately.

B Given a sample size of just over 1,000 there is a margin of error of +/-3%.

B Surveys were conducted face-to-face in respondents’ own homes at over
100 different locations throughout the Republic.

__,) Commiss on ".:r' . r h. 41
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Data Interpretation

Percentage of

respondents who
said...

B The table opposite shows the
margin of error for a range of

unweighted sample sizes
10% +/-2% +/-3% +/-6%

B If 20% of a total sample of

1,000 adults say they do 20% +/-3% +-4% +/-8%

something, you can be 95% S J 5 0

certain that the figure for the 25% +/-3% +/-4% +/-8%

population lies between 17%

and 23% (i.e. there is a margin 40% +-3% +-5% +-10%

V)

of error of 3%) 50% +1-4% +1-5% +-10%
B Asthe sample size is reduced

the margin of error increases 60% +-3% +-5% +-10%
B To determine the margin of 75% +-3% +-4% +-8%

error on a particular section

look at the unweighted sample 80% +H-3% +-4% +-8%

size on each question i.e. the 0 50 20 o

“n” (number of respondents to 90% +-2% +-3% +/-6%

that question) at the base of

each slide * If the “n” or number of respondents to a particular question falls below 75 the
findings are in no way representative and should be only regarded as indicative
and not overly analysed or interpreted
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